

Appeal No. 21-16997

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JASON FYK**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**FACEBOOK, INC.**  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from Denial of Motion for Relief Pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b)  
to Vacate and Set Aside Entry of Judgment of the United States District Court for  
the Northern District of California, 4:18-cv-05159 (Hon. Jeffrey S. White)

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**CALLAGY LAW, P.C.**  
Jeffrey L. Greyber, Esq.  
jgreyber@callagylaw.com  
1900 N.W. Corporate Blvd.  
Suite 310W  
Boca Raton, FL 33431  
(561) 405-7966 (o)  
(201) 549-8753 (f)

**PUTTERMAN YU WANG, LLP**  
Constance J. Yu, Esq.  
cyu@plylaw.com  
345 California St.  
Suite 1160  
San Francisco, CA 94104-2626  
(415) 839-8779 (o)  
(415) 737-1363 (f)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
I. Summary Of Reply Brief .....	1-4
II. Summary Of Facebook’s Answering Brief .....	4-6
III. Legal Analysis .....	6-20
A. Sections VII.A And VII.B Of Facebook’s Answering Brief Are Amis – The District Court’s Reconsideration Order Wrongly Determined That The “Good Samaritan” Intelligible Principle Only Applied To A 230(c)(2) Setting, Bootstrapped On The Mischaracterization That Fyk’s Case Is Somehow Of A 230(c)(1) Ilk .....	6-18
B. Section VII.C Of Answering Brief – Facebook’s “Fyk Said Too Little About Rule 60(b)(3)” Argument Is Too Late .....	18-20
C. Conclusion .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b><i>Case Law</i></b>	
<i>Casey v. Colvin</i> , 637 Fed.Appx. 389 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Enigma Software Group USA, LLC v. Malwarebytes, Inc.</i> 946 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008). .....	9, n.1
<i>FTC v. Mandel Brothers, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959) .....	10
<i>Fyk v. U.S.A.</i> , No. 22-cv-01144 (DDC Apr. 26, 2022) .....	n. 18

<i>In re America West Airlines, Inc. v. America West Airlines, Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	n. 1
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	10
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Group USA, LLC</i> , 141 S.Ct. 13, 208 L. Ed. 2d 197 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park &amp; Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985) .....	9-10
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012) .....	10
<i>State v. Conyers</i> , 719 N.E.2d 535 (Ohio 1999) .....	10
<i>Zeran v. America Online Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	12-13, 15

**Articles / Treatises**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Canons of Construction</i> (2018) .....	nn. 9-12
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	10

**Codes**

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(B) .....	4, n. 15
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3) .....	12, 14

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
